$1,778,761 will result in a dollar-for-dollar decrease in the amount of the revenue

increase it will receive in this case. However, there will be no impact on the margins

and TIER upon which that increase will be based. In light of the temporary nature of the

rates awarded herein, the Commission will reflect an adjustment to reduce Big Rivers'

98  Cross-examination of Mark Bailey, July 1, 2013 hearing at 15:00:18 — 15:00:23.

99  Direct Testimony of Ted J. Kelly, Exhibit Kelly-1.

100 Bid Rivers' response to Item 29 of Commission Staff's Feb. 14, 2013 Request for Information.

-39- 	 Case No. 2012-00535

test-year O&M expenses by $1,778,761 and require it to continue using the depreciation

rates that are currently in use and that were authorized by the Commission in Case No.

2011-00036. Big Rivers' new depreciation study has already been filed in its new rate

case, Case No. 2013-00199, and will be considered in that case.101

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS SUMMARY

The effect of the accepted adjustments on Big Rivers' net income is as follows:

Forecasted
Test Period

Commission
Adjustments

Adjusted
Test Period

Operating Revenues $358,593,662 $ 	2,791,424 $ 361,385,086
Operating Expenses 377,677,595 (9,855,498) 367,822,097
Net Operating Income (19,083,933) 12,646,922 (6,437,011)
Interest on Long-Term Debt 43,511,699 0 43,511,699
Total — Non-Operating Items 4,423,808 0 4,423,808
Net Income $ 	(58,171,824) $ 	12.646 922  $ (45.524,902)

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Big Rivers' test-year rate of return on the net investment rate base found

reasonable herein before reflecting an increase in rates is (1.57) percent, while its test-

year TIER before reflecting any rate increase is (0.34X). Big Rivers based its revenue

requirement determination on the maximum Contract TIER of 1.24X as permitted under

the terms of the Alcan Smelter Agreement.1°2  This is the same TIER requested by Big

Rivers and granted by the Commission in Big Rivers' most recent base rate case.

Referring to the Contract TIER as being required under the Century and Alcan